available for debt with similar terms, credit risk and remaining maturities.

Property and equipment – buildings

The fair value of real estate was determined using a comparative approach (based on market prices for offers of similar real
estate) for buildings located in Tashkent, and an income approach (direct capitalization method) for other regions of the
Republic of Uzbekistan.

The comparative approach is based on market transaction prices, significantly adjusted for differences in the nature, location,
or condition of the property. In determining the cost of a similar building, the Group applies judgement on the impact on the
market value of the following aspects:

• adjustment for bargain;

• adjustment for size of the building;

• adjustment for location.

When estimating the fair value of real estate by income method, a capitalization rate of 15.62% per annum was used (2023:
16.10%). The increase in capitalization rate would reduce the fair value of buildings. The sensitivity analysis is given below,
with an increase in the capitalization rate:

Currency

Change in the
capitalization rate,

in %
Impact on the cost

of buildings

Change in the
capitalization rate,

in %
Impact on the cost

of buildings

2024  2024  2023  2023

Effect on the buildings value
+1%  (3 521) +1%  (4 460)
–1% 3 521  –1% 4 460

For income approach (direct income capitalization method) the following assumptions were used:

• rental rates used by the valuation company were calculated based on the analysis of rental rates (rental offers) for
comparative objects;

• when calculating the potential gross income, the total area of the premises was used, which isa typical approach for
the analysed local non-residential real estate markets;

• the amount of average market rental rate that was used within the income approach, takes into account the number of
population and the degree of development of the commercial real estate market in the towns where the valuation